

No. 12-696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE,
Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
REV. DR. ROBERT E. PALMER
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

AARON M. STREETT
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1855

JULIE MARIE BLAKE
1551 Jackson Street, Apt. A
Charleston, W. Va. 25311
(202) 257-9683

EVAN A. YOUNG
Counsel of Record
LAUREN TANNER
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Boulevard
Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701-4078
(512) 322-2500
evan.young@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Rev. Dr. Robert E. Palmer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. This Court Upheld Rev. Palmer’s Prayers With Full Knowledge Of Their Identifiably Christian Nature.....	6
A. Rev. Palmer’s prayers in the <i>Marsh</i> record were identifiably Christian	6
B. Rev. Palmer’s description of his prayers as “nonsectarian” has been taken out of context	13
II. <i>Marsh</i> Controls And Was Correctly Decided.....	17
A. The religious content of legislative prayer is generally of no concern to courts	17
B. <i>Marsh</i> ’s holding should trump the <i>Allegheny</i> dictum to the extent of any conflict	20
C. The judgment below departs from <i>Marsh</i> ’s holding—and would require a different outcome in <i>Marsh</i> itself.....	22
III. The Judgment Below Will Unjustifiably Chill Constitutionally Protected Legislative Prayer.....	26
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	4, 5, 14, 20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 10CA2559, 2012 WL 1638718 (Colo. Ct. App. 2012).....	22
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Obama</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (W.D. Wis. 2010), vacated on other grounds by 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011).....	21, 26
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	19, 22
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	4, 17, 21, 23
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union School District</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	21
<i>North Carolina Civil Liberties Union Legal Foundation v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19, 20, 22
 RECORD MATERIALS	
Record on Appeal & Cross-Appeal, <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) (No. 82-234)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary 1214 (5th ed. 1979)	16
Black’s Law Dictionary 1520 (rev. 4th ed. 1968)	16
Nebraska Legislative Journal	7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 24
